the bank facilities has been transacted. The Group's borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Australian
Dollars.

In 2017 UNSW also issued fixed interest long-term debt instruments in US dollars and Australian dollars. The
proceeds of the US dollar tranche were converted into Australian dollar fixed interest obligations for the full term of the
issue by way of a cross-currency interest rate swap.

Following a review of the consensus forecast of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) cash rate for 2019 by private
sector economists published by Bloomberg, a 25 basis point change (2018: 25 basis point change) is deemed to be
reasonably likely and is used for reporting interest rate risk.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's and the parent entity's financial assets and financial
liabilities to foreign exchange risk, price risk and interest rate risk.

Consolidated

31 December 2018 Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

-8.6% USD +8.6% USD -6.5% EUR +6.5% EUR -8.7% GBP +8.7% GBP

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 73,547 234 - (197) - 28 - (25) - 36 - (30) -

Short term deposits 135,005 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables 70,204 96 - (81) - 9 - (8) - 6 - (5) -

Unlisted unit trusts 469,740 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Listed equities 14,893 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unlisted equities 24,770 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 1,871 3,486 - (2,933) - 766 - (659) - 334 - (267) -

Financial liabilities

Sundry creditors 83,976 (87) - 74 - (31) - 27 - (16) - 13 -

Accrued expenses 138,481 (27) - 23 - (14) - 12 - - - - -

Cross currency interest rate
swap 8,278 - 17,351 - (13,322) - - - - - - - -

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 1,432 (1,815) - 1,527 - 299 - (258) - 1,158 - (925)

-

USD borrowings 134,409 - (12,724) - 10,698 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,887 4,627 (1,587) (2,624) 1,057 - (911) - 1,518 - (1,214) -

55

UNSW Financial Report 2018102

The University of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

35 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Consolidated

31 December 2018 Price risk Interest rate risk

-6.6% +6.6% -0.25% +0.25%

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 73,547 - - - - (184) - 184 -

Short term deposits 135,005 - - - - (338) - 338 -

Trade receivables 70,204 - - - - - - - -

Unlisted unit trusts 469,740 (31,003) - 31,003 - - - - -

Listed equities 14,893 (983) - 983 - - - - -

Unlisted equities 24,770 - (1,635) - 1,635 - - - -

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 1,871 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Sundry creditors 83,976 - - - - - - - -

Accrued expenses 138,481 - - - - - - - -

Cross currency interest rate
swap 8,278 - - - - - 322 - (288)

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 1,432 - - - - - - -

-

USD borrowings 134,409 - - - - 336 - (336) -

Total increase/(decrease) (31,986) (1,635) 31,986 1,635 (186) 322 186 (288)

Consolidated

31 December 2017 Foreign exchange risk Price risk Interest rate risk

-7.7% USD +7.7% USD -4.7% +4.7% -0.25% +0.25%

Carrying
amount
$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 112,301 160 - (137) - - - - - (281) - 281 -

Short term deposits 302,609 - - - - - - - - (757) - 757 -

Trade receivables 50,147 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unlisted unit trusts 446,113 - - - - - (20,923) - 20,923 - - - -

Listed equities 17 - - - - - (1) - 1 - - - -

Unlisted equities 19,025 - - - - - (892) - 892 - - - -

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 449 1,102 - (944) - - - - - - - -

-

Financial liabilities

Sundry creditors 61,395 (20) - 17 - - - - - - - - -

Accrued expenses 74,767 (110) - 94 - - - - - - - - -

Cross currency interest rate
swap 9,652 - 14,230 - (12,196) - - - - - 633 - (573)

Forward foreign exchange
contracts 474 506 - (433) - - - - - - - - -

USD borrowings 121,740 - (10,170) - 8,714 - - - - 304 - (304) -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,638 4,060 (1,403) (3,482) - (21,816) - 21,816 (734) 633 734 (573)

Note, the Group did not have any significant exposure to foreign exchange risk for any other currencies in 2017.

56

2018 FINANCIAL RESULTS

UNSW Financial Report 2018 103

FIN
AN

CIAL REPO
RT 2018

The University of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

35 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will cause a financial loss for the Group by not fulfilling its contractual
obligations.

The Group and the parent entity are exposed to credit risk arising from its dealings with financial institutions for
holdings of cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments, fixed interest investments and deposits, and
interest bearing investments. Non financial institution credit risk arises from credit exposures to customers, including